Executive category : 10.00% up to age 49 and thereafter zero
Non Executive category : 16.00% up to age 49 and thereafter zero

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity was carried out as at 31 March 2018 by Actuarial and Management Consultants (Pvt) Limited, a
firm of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuaries is the “Projected Unit Credit Method”, recommended by
LKAS 19 Employee Benefits.

Financial Report

Royal Palms Beach Hotels PLC

Annual Report 2017/18

114

21.3	 Sensitivity of Assumptions Employed in Actuary Valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other
variables held constant in the employment benefit liability measures.

The sensitivity of the Comprehensive Income Statement and the Statement of Financial Position is the effect of the assumed changes
in discount rate & salary increment rate on the profit or loss & employment benefit obligation for the year.

31 March 2018

Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive
Income Statement Increase / (Reduction)
in results for the year

Sensitivity effect on employee benefit
Obligation Increase / (Reduction) in the
Liability

Increase/ (decrease) in Discount Rate
1% 1,529,980 (1,529,980)
-1% (1,677,661) 1,677,661

Increase/ (decrease) in Salary Increment Rate
1% (1,802,864) 1,802,864
-1% 1,671,665 (1,671,665)

31 March 2017

Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive
Income Statement Increase / (Reduction)
in results for the year

Sensitivity effect on employee benefit
Obligation Increase / (Reduction) in the
Liability

Increase/ (decrease) in Discount Rate
1% 1,182,506 (1,182,506)
-1% (1,290,231) 1,290,231

Increase/ (decrease) in Salary Increment Rate
1% (1,429,153) 1,429,153
-1% 1,329,728 (1,329,728)

21.4	M aturity Profile
	 2018	 2017
	 Rs.	 Rs.

Distribution of defined benefit obligation over the future working life time
Less than or equal 1 year	 4,564,107	 5,511,139
Over 1 year and less than or equal 2 years	 6,605,395	 5,713,442
Over 2 years and less than or equal 5 years	 9,781,188	 7,234,081
Over 5 years and less than or equal 10 years	 7,290,750	 6,101,452
Over 10 years	 3,601,483	 2,868,707
Total	 31,842,923	 27,428,821

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.

Financial Report

Royal Palms Beach Hotels PLC

Annual Report 2017/18

115

22.	INTE REST BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS
	 2018	 2017
	 Rs.	 Rs.

Current
Bank overdraft	 11,904,818	 5,049,240
Term Loans from Related Parties	 478,414	 1,911,768
	 12,383,232	 6,961,008

Non-current
Term Loans from Related Parties	 -	 478,414
	 -	 478,414
Total borrowings	 12,383,232	 7,439,422

22.1	T erm Loan - Mercantile Investments PLC - Related Party
	 2018	 2017
	 Rs.	 Rs.

Balance as at beginning of the year	 2,390,182	 4,620,578
Repayment during the year	 (1,911,768)	 (2,230,396)
Balance as at the end of the year	 478,414	 2,390,182

Loan obtained	 20,000,000
Interest rate	 6%
Term	 102 Months

Security:
Company has pledged its land and premises as security, by way of a primary mortgage, as more fully described in Note 25 to
Mercantile Investment PLC, now known as Mercantile Investments & Finance PLC.

23.	COMMITMENT S
23.1	 Financial Guarantees
There are no financial guarantees given by the company as at the reporting date.

23.2	C apital Expenditure Commitments
There are no capital expenditure commitments as at the reporting date.

24.	CONTIN GENCIES
There are no significant contingencies as at the reporting date.

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.

Financial Report

Royal Palms Beach Hotels PLC

Annual Report 2017/18

121

(c)	 Undrawn committed borrowing facilities

There are no undrawn borrowing facilities available to the Company as at the reporting date.

28.4	 Market Risk
(a)	 Introduction

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to the changes in market prices.
Mainly the changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the company’s income or the value of
its holdings of financial instruments.

(b)	 Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on revenue and receivables and cash deposits denominated in currencies other than
the functional currency of the Company. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily US dollars, Sterling pounds and Euro. The
Company Finance team closely monitors the exchange rate movement, for necessary action.

If market rate appreciate or depreciate by 1% the effect of the same to the exchange gain/(loss) would be:

Currency Sensitivity Effect on Comprehensive Income increase/
(decrease) in Results for the Year

+1% -1%
Euro (€) 1,798,674 (1,798,674)
Dollar ($) 293,733 (293,733)
Sterling Pound (₤) 405,143 (405,143)

2,497,550 (2,497,550)

(c)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Company’s borrowing portfolio consist with fixed rate borrowings thus company does not have an interest rate risk
as at the reporting date.

29.	CAPITAL  MANAGEMENT
The company’s capital structure consists comprising share capital, reserves and retained earnings, as disclosed in the statement of
changes in equity.

30.	EVENT S OCCURRING AFTER THE REPORTING DATE
There have been no material events occurring after the reporting date that require adjustments to or disclosure in the financial